

No. 21-788

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF LOS ANGELES  
COUNTY, INC., DBA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION  
OF GREATER LOS ANGELES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, & ALLIANCE OF  
CALIFORNIANS FOR COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT  
ACTIONS FOR A JUST ECONOMY,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
CALIFORNIA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

JAMES R. PARRINELLO, ESQ.  
CHRISTOPHER E. SKINNELL, ESQ.

*Counsel of Record*

NIELSEN MERKSAMER

PARRINELLO GROSS & LEONI LLP

2350 Kerner Blvd., Ste. 250

San Rafael, CA 94901

Phone: (415) 389-6800

cskinnell@nmgovlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*California Apartment Association*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Los Angeles Moratorium Unquestionably Represents a Substantial Impairment of Lease Agreements That Threatens Massive Harm to Property Owners in Los Angeles, Especially the Mom-and-Pop Landlords That Make Up the Majority of Landlords ....	7
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Overly Deferential Standard of Review Effectively Nullifies the Contracts Clause and Conflicts with the Standard Recently Adopted by the Second Circuit .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	8
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	6, 19
<i>Apartment Ass’n of Los Angeles County v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 10 F.4th 905 (9th Cir. Aug. 25, 2021).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Apartment Ass’n of Los Angeles County v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 500 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	18
<i>Baptiste v. Kennealy</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020).....	3
<i>Energy Reserves Grp. v. Kan. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Green v. Superior Court</i> , 10 Cal. 3d 616 (1974).....	3
<i>Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Assoc. v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	7
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	20, 21
<i>Melendez v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 32327 (2d Cir. Oct. 28, 2021).....	6, 18, 20, 21
<i>Pennell v. San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	17
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....	20
<i>W. B. Worthen Co. v. Kavanaugh</i> , 295 U.S. 56 (1935).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1 (Contracts Clause).... <i>passim</i>	
STATUTES & ORDINANCES	
15 U.S.C. § 9058c(d)(1)(A)(ii) .....	16
Cal. Civ. Code § 1941 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1179.05(a)(2)(B)-(C) .....	2
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1179.11(a)(1) .....	16
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 50897.1(a)-(b).....	16
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act .....	16, 17
L.A. Municipal Code § 9.8104 .....	4
L.A. Municipal Code § 49.99.2(A) .....	2
L.A. Municipal Code § 49.99.2(A)-(C) .....	2
L.A. Municipal Code § 49.99.4 .....	5
L.A. Municipal Code § 49.99.7 .....	2
L.A. Municipal Code § 49.99.8 .....	2
L.A. Municipal Code § 151.32 .....	5
L.A. Municipal Code § 161.401 .....	4
L.A. Municipal Code § 161.410(A) .....	4
L.A. Municipal Code § 161.805(1).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
13 C.F.R. § 120.110(c) .....	17
Bach, “State’s Sluggishness Leaves Landlords ‘Holding the Bag,’” THE REAL DEAL—LOS ANGELES REAL ESTATE NEWS (Oct. 20, 2021), <i>online at</i> <a href="https://therealdeal.com/la/2021/10/20/states-sluggishness-on-rent-relief-leaves-landlords-holding-the-bag/">https://therealdeal.com/la/2021/10/20/states-sluggishness-on-rent-relief-leaves-landlords-holding-the-bag/</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021) .....	15
Broady, Edelberg & Moss, “An eviction moratorium without rental assistance hurts smaller landlords, too,” BROOKINGS INSTITUTION (Sept. 21, 2020), <i>online at</i> <a href="https://www.brookings.edu/blog/up-front/2020/09/21/an-eviction-moratorium-without-rental-assistance-hurts-smaller-landlords-too/">https://www.brookings.edu/blog/up-front/2020/09/21/an-eviction-moratorium-without-rental-assistance-hurts-smaller-landlords-too/</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021).....	9, 10, 11
City of Los Angeles, “Emergency Renters Assistance Subsidy Program,” <a href="https://eccandc.org/emergency-renters-assistance-subsidy-program/">https://eccandc.org/emergency-renters-assistance-subsidy-program/</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2020).....	14
Housing Finance Policy Center, “Small Multifamily Units,” URBAN INSTITUTE (May 2020), <i>online at</i> <a href="https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/2020/05/15/small_multifamily_units_0.pdf#page=4">https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/2020/05/15/small_multifamily_units_0.pdf#page=4</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kneebone, <i>et al.</i> , “The Impact of the Pandemic on Landlords: Evidence from Two National Surveys,” HARVARD JOINT CENTER FOR HOUSING STUDIES (Sept. 2021), <i>available online at</i> <a href="https://www.jchs.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/research/files/harvard_jchs_impact_on_landlords_two_national_surveys_kneebone_et_al_2021.pdf">https://www.jchs.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/research/files/harvard_jchs_impact_on_landlords_two_national_surveys_kneebone_et_al_2021.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021) .....	13, 14
L.A. Housing & Cmty. Investment Dept., “Referral to City Attorney’s Office” (Mar. 25, 2021), <a href="https://hcidla2.lacity.org/rental-property-owners/referral-to-city-attorneys-office">https://hcidla2.lacity.org/rental-property-owners/referral-to-city-attorneys-office</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021) .....	4
Los Angeles Housing Dept., “Report Dashboard for [Rent Stabilization Ordinance],” <i>online at</i> <a href="https://housing.lacity.org/RSO">https://housing.lacity.org/RSO</a> .....	5
Los Angeles Housing Dept., “Tenant Anti-Harassment Ordinance” (Oct. 14, 2021), <i>online at</i> <a href="https://housing.lacity.org/residents/tenant-anti-harassment">https://housing.lacity.org/residents/tenant-anti-harassment</a> (last visited Dec. 23, 2021) .....	4
Nat’l Assoc. of Hispanic Real Estate Professionals, “NAHREP Landlord Survey” (July 2020), <a href="https://nahrep.org/landlord-survey/">https://nahrep.org/landlord-survey/</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021) .....	12
PolicyLink/USC Equity Research Institute, National Equity Atlas, “Rent Debt Dashboard,” <i>online at</i> <a href="https://nationalequityatlas.org/rent-debt">https://nationalequityatlas.org/rent-debt</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021) .....	13, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Popov, Warnock, & Salviati, “Despite Slight Improvement, Rent Payment Struggles Continue,” APARTMENT LIST (Sept. 9, 2020), <a href="https://www.apartmentlist.com/research/september-housing-payments">https://www.apartmentlist.com/research/september-housing-payments</a> (last visited Dec. 22, 2021).....	12
Refo Letter to Congressional Leaders, “ABA Support for Emergency Rental Assistance to End the COVID-19 Eviction Crisis,” AM. BAR ASSOC. (Sept. 5, 2020), <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/government_affairs_office/eviction-crisis-letter-september.pdf">https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/government_affairs_office/eviction-crisis-letter-september.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 22, 2021).....	13
Reid & Heisler, “The Ongoing Housing Crisis: California Renters Still Struggle to Pay Rent Even as Counties Re-Open,” TERNER CENTER FOR HOUSING INNOVATION, U.C. BERKELEY (Oct. 2, 2020), <a href="https://ternercenter.berkeley.edu/research-and-policy/ongoing-housing-crisis/">https://ternercenter.berkeley.edu/research-and-policy/ongoing-housing-crisis/</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021) .....	10
Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1
Saslow, “The Battle for 1042 Cutler Street,” WASH. POST (May 1, 2021), <i>online at</i> <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2021/05/01/landlord-tenant-eviction-moratorium-pandemic/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2021/05/01/landlord-tenant-eviction-moratorium-pandemic/</a> (last visited Dec. 20, 2021).....	8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Schuetz, “Halting evictions during the coronavirus crisis isn’t as good as it sounds,” BROOKINGS INST. (Mar. 25, 2020), <a href="https://www.brookings.edu/blog/the-avenue/2020/03/25/halting-evictions-during-the-coronavirus-crisis-isnt-as-good-as-it-sounds/">https://www.brookings.edu/blog/the-avenue/2020/03/25/halting-evictions-during-the-coronavirus-crisis-isnt-as-good-as-it-sounds/</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021) .....	10, 11
Scott, “Landlords and Renters Struggling to Make Ends Meet During COVID-19 Uncertainty,” AVAIL, INC. (Sept. 11, 2020), <a href="https://www.avail.co/blog/landlords-and-renters-struggling-to-make-ends-meet-during-covid-19-uncertainty">https://www.avail.co/blog/landlords-and-renters-struggling-to-make-ends-meet-during-covid-19-uncertainty</a> (last visited Dec. 22, 2021) .....	12
Turner Center for Housing Innovation, U.C. Berkeley, “How Are Smaller Landlords Weathering the COVID-19 Pandemic?” (July 2020), <a href="https://nahrep.org/downloads/NAHREP-Turner-Center-Landlord-Survey-Factsheet.pdf">https://nahrep.org/downloads/NAHREP-Turner-Center-Landlord-Survey-Factsheet.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021) .....	11
U.S. Census Bureau, Quick Facts: Los Angeles city, Cal., <a href="https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/losangelesciticacalifornia">https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/losangelesciticacalifornia</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021) .....	5, 14
U.S. Small Bus. Admin., “Business Loan Program Temporary Changes; Paycheck Protection Program,” 85 Fed. Reg. 20811, 20812 (Apr. 15, 2020) .....	17
U.S. Small Bus. Admin., Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) 50 10, Subpart B, Chapter 2.....	17



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dept. of Treasury, “Emergency Rental Assistance Program: FAQs,” Question 10 (updated May 7, 2021), <i>available online at</i> <a href="https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/coronavirus/assistance-for-state-local-and-tribal-governments/emergency-rental-assistance-program/faqs">https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/coronavirus/assistance-for-state-local-and-tribal-governments/emergency-rental-assistance-program/faqs</a> (last visited Dec. 23, 2021) .....	16
